
Descendants of Leland Hazelette Whitaker

Generation 1

1. LELAND HAZELETTE1 WHITAKER was born on 09 Aug 1922 in Park Springs, Wise, TX. He died on 14 
May 2000 in Temple, Bell, TX. He married (1) UNKNOWN in England. She died in England. He 
married (2) DOROTHY LEE WILLIAMSON in 1947. He married (3) BERTIE NEOMA SHIELDS in 1953. 
She was born on 11 Mar 1926 in Roosevelt, Kiowa, OK. He married (4) MATTIE L. COPPIN on 10 
Feb 1972 in Temple, Bell, TX. She was born in 1939. He married (5) DOROTHY M. MILES on 07 Jun 
1993 in Temple, Bell, TX. She was born in 1938. 

Notes for Unknown:
War Bride in England during World War II. She died in a blitz whilepregnant with a child.

Leland Hazelette Whitaker and Dorothy Lee Williamson had the following children:

2. i. LELAND KEITH2 WHITAKER was born on 02 Aug 1948 in Wichita Falls, Wichita, TX. 
He died in 2000 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. He married (1) ROSE L. PATRANELLA on 01 Jul 
1977 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. She was born in 1961. He married (2) DORIS L. LUCE on 
12 Dec 1969 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. She was born in 1952. He married an unknown 
spouse on 06 Feb 1970 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. He married (4) JESSIE P. HAMIC on 08 
Oct 1971 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. He married (5) LISA M. STUFANO on 25 Aug 1986 in 
Temple, Bell, TX. 

3. ii. DONALD WAYNE WHITAKER was born on 29 Jul 1949. He died on 16 Apr 1978. He 
married Dorothy L. Vannattaon on 03 Jun 1971. She was born in 1955. 

iii. TRAVIS JOE WHITAKER was born on 08 Nov 1950. He died on 29 Jan 1990 in CA.

iv. PATRICIA LOIS WHITAKER was born on 13 Sep 1952. She married Bobby L. Sage on 
31 May 1974. He was born in 1949. 
 

v. OCETA WHITAKER was born in 1956.

Leland Hazelette Whitaker and Bertie Neoma Shields had the following children:

4. vi. VICKI LYNN WHITAKER was born on 02 Mar 1954. She died on 28 Dec 2003 in 
Breckenridge, Stephens, TX. She married (1) RANDALL SCOTT BRYAN on 22 May 
1970 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1952 in Haskell, Haskell, TX. She 
married (2) BOBBIE GLEN COLLINS on 22 Jul 1978 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was 
born in 1957 in Woodson, Throckmorton, TX. 

5. vii. BOBBIE GAYLE WHITAKER was born on 18 Dec 1955. She married (1) DONALD J. 

FILLMON on 17 Apr 1972 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1953 in Abilene, 
Taylor, TX. She married (2) LARRY JOE PRICKETT on 31 Aug 1976 in Abilene, Taylor, 
TX. He was born in 1954 in , , FL. She married (3) WILLIAM CRIBBS on 25 Mar 1989 
in Eula, Callahan, TX. He was born in 1951 in Eula, Callahan, TX. 

6. viii. BRENDA JAN WHITAKER was born on 17 Jan 1959 in Midland, Midland, TX. She 
married Gary Lee Tucker on 01 Mar 1974 in Tuscola, Taylor, TX. He was born on 
04 Sep 1956 in Santa Anna, Coleman, TX. 

7. ix. RANDALL KENT WHITAKER was born on 10 Nov 1960 in Stanton, Martin, TX. He 
married (1) CHRISTY DENISE FISHER on 06 Apr 1984 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She was 
born in 1965. He married (2) KIMBERLY G. MORGAN on 08 Sep 1978 in Temple, Bell, 
TX. She was born in 1964. 

Generation 2

2. LELAND KEITH2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 02 Aug 1948 in Wichita Falls, Wichita, 
TX. He died in 2000 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. He married (1) ROSE L. PATRANELLA on 01 Jul 1977 in 
Bryan, Brazos, TX. She was born in 1961. He married (2) DORIS L. LUCE on 12 Dec 1969 in Bryan, 
Brazos, TX. She was born in 1952. He married an unknown spouse on 06 Feb 1970 in Bryan, 
Brazos, TX. He married (4) JESSIE P. HAMIC on 08 Oct 1971 in Bryan, Brazos, TX. He married (5) 
LISA M. STUFANO on 25 Aug 1986 in Temple, Bell, TX. 

Leland Keith Whitaker and Rose L. Patranella had the following child:

i. DONALD KEITH3 WHITAKER. 



Generation 2 (con't)

3. DONALD WAYNE2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 29 Jul 1949. He died on 16 Apr 1978. 
He married Dorothy L. Vannattaon on 03 Jun 1971. She was born in 1955. 

Donald Wayne Whitaker and Dorothy L. Vannattaon had the following children:

i. BRIDGET ANN3 WHITAKER was born on 19 Jul 1972.

ii. JENNIFER RENEE WHITAKER was born on 31 May 1974.

iii. JAMIE EARLENE SMITH was born on 09 Aug 1975.

4. VICKI LYNN2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 02 Mar 1954. She died on 28 Dec 2003 in 
Breckenridge, Stephens, TX. She married (1) RANDALL SCOTT BRYAN on 22 May 1970 in Abilene, 
Taylor, TX. He was born in 1952 in Haskell, Haskell, TX. She married (2) BOBBIE GLEN COLLINS on 
22 Jul 1978 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1957 in Woodson, Throckmorton, TX. 

Randall Scott Bryan and Vicki Lynn Whitaker had the following child:

i. STACY LYNN3 BRYAN was born on 09 Mar 1972 in Abilene, Taylor, TX.

Bobbie Glen Collins and Vicki Lynn Whitaker had the following children:

i. BOBBY JOE3 COLLINS was born in Abilene, Taylor, TX.

ii. LINDSEY COLLINS was born in Abilene, Taylor, TX.

iii. DAVID COLLINS was born in HI.

5. BOBBIE GAYLE2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 18 Dec 1955. She married (1) DONALD 

J. FILLMON on 17 Apr 1972 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1953 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She 
married (2) LARRY JOE PRICKETT on 31 Aug 1976 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1954 in , , 
FL. She married (3) WILLIAM CRIBBS on 25 Mar 1989 in Eula, Callahan, TX. He was born in 1951 in 
Eula, Callahan, TX. 

Donald J. Fillmon and Bobbie Gayle Whitaker had the following child:

8. i. GREGORY SHAWN3 FILLMON was born in 1972 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He married 
Jennifer M. Frazier on 21 Jul 2000 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She was born in 1976. 

Larry Joe Prickett and Bobbie Gayle Whitaker had the following children:

9. i. DESTINY DAWN3 PRICKETT was born in 1976 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She married 
Timothy Wilson on 10 Apr 1995 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was born in 1975. 

ii. CHRISTIAN JADE PRICKETT was born on 19 Dec 1978 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He 
married Crystal Amanda Clopton on 21 May 1999 in Clyde, Taylor, TX. She was 
born on 27 Sep 1979 in Llano, Llano, TX. 
 

6. BRENDA JAN2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 17 Jan 1959 in Midland, Midland, TX. 
She married Gary Lee Tucker on 01 Mar 1974 in Tuscola, Taylor, TX. He was born on 04 Sep 
1956 in Santa Anna, Coleman, TX. 

Gary Lee Tucker and Brenda Jan Whitaker had the following children:

10. i. KIMBERLY JAN3 TUCKER was born on 26 Jun 1974 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She 
married Jeffery Wayne McDaniel on 30 Sep 1995 in Dallas, Dallas, TX. He was 
born on 16 Sep 1972 in Little Rock, Pulaski, AR. 

11. ii. STEPHANIE MICHELLE TUCKER was born on 16 Nov 1981 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She 
married (1) JOSEPH DAVIDSON on 13 Apr 2001 in Tye, Taylor, TX. He was born on 
15 Jan 1979. She married (2) JASON RICHEY. 

7. RANDALL KENT2 WHITAKER (Leland Hazelette1) was born on 10 Nov 1960 in Stanton, Martin, TX. 
He married (1) CHRISTY DENISE FISHER on 06 Apr 1984 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She was born in 
1965. He married (2) KIMBERLY G. MORGAN on 08 Sep 1978 in Temple, Bell, TX. She was born in 
1964. 

Randall Kent Whitaker and Christy Denise Fisher had the following children:

i. ERIC JASON3 WHITAKER was born on 10 Oct 1985 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He died on 
27 Dec 2006 in Tuscon, Pima, AZ.

ii. BRANDI MICHELLE WHITAKER was born on 17 Mar 1993 in Temple, Bell, TX.



Generation 2 (con't)

Generation 3

8. GREGORY SHAWN3 FILLMON (Bobbie Gayle2 Whitaker, Leland Hazelette1 Whitaker) was born in 
1972 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He married Jennifer M. Frazier on 21 Jul 2000 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. 
She was born in 1976. 

Gregory Shawn Fillmon and Jennifer M. Frazier had the following children:

i. HUNTER4 FILLMON. 

ii. BRYSON FILLMON. 

9. DESTINY DAWN3 PRICKETT (Bobbie Gayle2 Whitaker, Leland Hazelette1 Whitaker) was born in 1976 
in Dallas, Dallas, TX. She married Timothy Wilson on 10 Apr 1995 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. He was 
born in 1975. 

Timothy Wilson and Destiny Dawn Prickett had the following child:

i. ZACHERY RYAN4 WILSON was born on 19 Apr 1996 in Abilene, Taylor, TX.

10. KIMBERLY JAN3 TUCKER (Brenda Jan2 Whitaker, Leland Hazelette1 Whitaker) was born on 26 Jun 
1974 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She married Jeffery Wayne McDaniel on 30 Sep 1995 in Dallas, 
Dallas, TX. He was born on 16 Sep 1972 in Little Rock, Pulaski, AR. 

Jeffery Wayne McDaniel and Kimberly Jan Tucker had the following children:

i. BRANDON FARRELL4 MCDANIEL was born on 23 Sep 2000 in Mesquite, Dallas, TX.

ii. TIFFANY JAN MCDANIEL was born on 20 Nov 2002 in Rowlett, Rockwall, TX.

11. STEPHANIE MICHELLE3 TUCKER (Brenda Jan2 Whitaker, Leland Hazelette1 Whitaker) was born on 
16 Nov 1981 in Abilene, Taylor, TX. She married (1) JOSEPH DAVIDSON on 13 Apr 2001 in Tye, 
Taylor, TX. He was born on 15 Jan 1979. She married (2) JASON RICHEY. 

Joseph Davidson and Stephanie Michelle Tucker had the following child:

i. ALYSHA LASHAE4 DAVIDSON was born on 03 Jul 2003 in Abilene, Taylor, TX.

Jason Richey and Stephanie Michelle Tucker had the following child:

i. PAYTEN CYLE4 RICHEY was born on 11 Mar 2011.


